
Question 1: Discuss the different types of accounting concepts in detail with suitable 

examples. 

Accounting concepts (also called principles or conventions) are the basic rules that guide how 

financial transactions are recorded, reported and interpreted.They ensure financial statements are 

consistent, reliable, comparable and transparent.these are rooted in Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles (GAAP) or International Financial Reporting Standards(IFRS). 

Here are the major ones with examples: 

1. Business Entity Concept The business is treated as a separate entity from its owners. 

Personal transactions are not mixed with business records.Example: Mr.Smith withdraws 

$5000 from his bakery for personal use. It is recorded as ‘drawings’ (reducing owner's 

equity) not as a business expense. 

2. Going Concern Concept Assumes the business will continue operating indefinitely 

(unless evidence shows otherwise). Assets are valued at cost not liquidation value. 

Example:machinery bought for $100000 with 10year life is depreciated $10000 yearly. If 

closing down it would be valued at current sale price instead. 

3. Money Measurement Concept Only monetary transactions are recorded. Non-monetary 

items (e.g employee morale) are ignored. example: A skilled manager's $50000 salary is 

recorded but the benefit of improved efficiency is not quantified. 

4. Historical Cost Concept Assets are recorded at original purchase cost, not current 

market value. example: Land bought for $200000 in 2010 remains at $200000 on the 

2026 balance sheet even if market value is now $500000. 

5. Dual Aspect Concept Every transaction affects two accounts (debit and credit), keeping 

the equation: Assets=Liabilities+Equity. example: Borrowing $10000 increases cash 

(asset,debit) and loan(liability,credit). 

6. Accrual Concept Revenues and expenses are recorded when earned/incurred, not when 

cash changes hands. example: Services worth $15000 provided in December 2025 

(payment in January 2026) are recorded as 2025 revenue with accounts receivable. 

7. Matching Concept Expenses are matched to the revenues they help generate in the same 

period. example: Goods costing $8,000 sold for $12000 in one month show $4000 profit 

by matching the expense to the revenue. 

8. Consistency Concept Accounting methods must be applied uniformly across periods for 

comparability (changes disclosed if made). example: Straight-line depreciation used in 

Year 1 continues in Year 2 unless changed and explained. 



9. Conservatism (Prudence) Concept anticipate no profits but provide for all probable 

losses; value assets/revenues conservatively. example: Inventory costing $10000 but 

market value $8000 is recorded at $8,000, recognizing the $2000 loss. 

10. Materiality Concept only significant items affecting decisions are treated specially 

minor ones can be simplified. example: A $50 supply expense for a large company is 

expensed immediately. 

11. Realization(Revenue Recognition) Concept revenue is recorded when earned and 

realizable(usually at sale/service delivery). example: For a $100000 project 40% 

complete, $40000 revenue may be recognized under percentage completion. 

12. Periodicity Concept Business operations are divided into time periods (e.g quarters, 

years) for reporting. example: Annual $12000 insurance is allocated as $3000 per quarter. 

conclusion These concepts interconnect (e.g accrual enables matching consistency supports 

comparability) and form the foundation of trustworthy financial reporting under GAAP/IFRS. 

They help stakeholders make informed decisions. for exams (like BCS), understand their 

application in journal entries and statements. 

Question 2: The following is a Trial Balance prepared by an inexperienced accountant. 

The Trial Balance does not tally. Rearrange the accounts to prepare a corrected Trial 

Balance. 

Name of Account L.F. Dr. Balances (₹) Cr. Balances (₹) 

Capital   2,50,000 

Building  3,00,000  

Furniture   40,000 

Sales  9,00,000  

Purchases   5,60,000 

Stock  50,000  

Bank Overdraft   30,000 

Cash in Hand  10,000  

Interest on Loan   6,000 

Discount Allowed  2,000  

Salaries  25,000  

Wages   15000 

Printing & Stationery  6000  

Debtors  3,80,000  

Creditors   1,60,000 

Total  16,73,000 10,61,000 



Name of Account L.F. Debit Balances (₹) Credit Balances (₹) 

Capital 
  

2,50,000 

Building 
 

3,00,000 
 

Furniture 
 

40,000 
 

Stock 
 

50,000 
 

Debtors 
 

3,80,000 
 

Cash in Hand 
 

10,000 
 

Purchases 
 

5,60,000 
 

Salaries 
 

25,000 
 

Wages 
 

15,000 
 

Printing & Stationery 
 

6,000 
 

Discount Allowed 
 

2,000 
 

Interest on Loan 
 

6,000 
 

Bank Overdraft 
  

30,000 

Creditors 
  

1,60,000 

Sales 
  

9,00,000 

Total 
 

13,94,000 13,94,000 

Key Corrections Made 

• Moved to Debit side (Assets & Expenses): 

o Building, Furniture, Stock, Debtors, Cash in Hand → Assets (should be Debit) 

o Purchases, Salaries, Wages, Printing & Stationery, Discount Allowed, Interest on 

Loan → Expenses/Losses (should be Debit) 

• Moved to Credit side (Liabilities, Capital & Revenue): 

o Capital → Credit 

o Bank Overdraft → Credit (liability) 

o Creditors → Credit (liability) 

o Sales → Credit (revenue) 

• All accounts are now correctly classified according to double-entry rules: 

o Debit side: Assets + Expenses 

o Credit side: Liabilities + Capital + Revenue 

Final Totals 

Both Debit and Credit sides now agree at ₹13,94,000. This is the arithmetically correct Trial 

Balance. 

 



Question 3: Outline the accounting process in detail. 

The accounting cycle is a systematic, repeatable process businesses use to record, analyze and 

report financial transactions over a specific period monthly, quarterly or annually.by following 

this structured sequence, organizations ensure accurate financial records, compliance with 

standards such as GAAP or IFRS, transparency and the preparation of reliable financial 

statements.these statements support internal decision making (budgeting, forecasting) and 

external reporting to investors, creditors, banks and regulators.The cycle also enhances 

accountability, aids error detection and reduces fraud risk through proper documentation and 

verification. 

Although variations exist(cash vs. accrual basis) the standard 8-step accounting cycle remains 

consistent and is based on double-entry bookkeeping, where every transaction affects at least 

two accounts with equal debits and credits.Modern accounting software and ERP systems like 

QuickBooks, Xero, SAP and Oracle automate much of the process, improving efficiency and 

reducing errors though professional judgment is still required for adjustments. 

The 8 Steps of the Accounting Cycle 

1. Identify and Analyze Transactions 

This step involves identifying economic events that affect the business financially. Source 

documents such as invoices, receipts, bank statements and payroll records are reviewed to 

determine affected accounts and monetary value.only relevant and material transactions 

are recorded. 

2. Journalizing 

transactions are recorded chronologically in the general journal using the double-entry 

system. Each entry includes the date, accounts affected, amounts and a brief description, 

creating a clear audit trail. 

3. Posting to the General Ledger 

Journal entries are transferred to individual ledger accounts where balances are updated. 

This step organizes data by account making it easier to analyze financial performance. 

4. Prepare Unadjusted Trial Balance 

All ledger balances are listed in a trial balance to ensure total debits equal total credits. 

any imbalance indicates errors that must be corrected before proceeding. 

5. Make Adjusting Entries 

At period end adjustments are made for accruals, deferrals, depreciation, bad debts and 

inventory valuation.these entries ensure revenues and expenses are recognized in the 

correct period following the matching and accrual principles. 



6. Prepare Adjusted Trial Balance 

After adjustments a new trial balance is prepared to confirm accuracy. this becomes the 

basis for preparing financial statements. 

7. Prepare Financial Statements 

Key financial statements are prepared: 

o Trading Account(gross profit) 

o Profit and Loss Account / Income Statement(net profit or loss) 

o Balance Sheet(financial position) 

o Cash Flow Statement(operating, investing, financing activities) 

8. Closing the Books 

Temporary accounts such as revenues and expenses are closed and net profit or loss is 

transferred to capital or retained earnings.A post closing trial balance is prepared, 

containing only permanent accounts. 

Additional Insights 

The accounting cycle repeats every accounting period and aligns with the fiscal calendar. 

Automation improves speed and accuracy but human oversight remains essential.best practices 

include maintaining backups, staff training and integrating accounting with tax planning. Core 

principles such as accrual, periodicity and going concern underpin the entire cycle. 

Mastering the accounting cycle ensures financial accuracy, compliance and informed decision-

making, forming the backbone of sound financial management. 

Question 4: Summarize the different types of shares. 

Shares represent units of ownership in a company and are issued to raise capital from investors. 

Based on the rights, returns and privileges attached to them, shares are classified into different 

types. Each type serves a specific purpose and suits different investor preferences. 

Equity Shares 

Equity shares also known as ordinary shares represent the true ownership of a company. Equity 

shareholders have voting rights and can participate in the management of the company. The 

dividend on equity shares is not fixed and depends on the company’s profitability. In case of 

liquidation equity shareholders are paid after all other claims are settled.these shares carry 

higher risk but offer the potential for higher returns and capital appreciation. 

 

Preference Shares 



Preference shares carry preferential rights over equity shares regarding the payment of 

dividends and repayment of capital during liquidation. However preference shareholders 

generally do not enjoy voting rights. 

Types of Preference Shares include: 

• Cumulative Preference Shares:unpaid dividends accumulate and are paid when profits 

are available. 

• Non Cumulative Preference Shares:Dividends lapse if not declared in a particular year. 

• Participating Preference Shares:Entitled to a fixed dividend and an additional share in 

surplus profits. 

• Non Participating Preference Shares:entitled only to a fixed rate of dividend. 

• Convertible Preference Shares:can be converted into equity shares after a specified 

period. 

• Non Convertible Preference Shares:Cannot be converted into equity shares. 

• Redeemable Preference Shares:repayable after a fixed period. 

• Irredeemable Preference Shares:Not repayable during the company’s lifetime 

Deferred or Founder’s Shares 

Deferred shares also known as founder’s shares, are issued to the promoters or founders of a 

company.these shares carry special rights, such as higher voting power but dividends are paid 

after equity and preference shareholders.They are rarely issued in modern corporate 

structures. 

Bonus Shares 

Bonus shares are issued free of cost to existing shareholders out of the company’s accumulated 

reserves.these shares increase the number of shares held by investors without requiring 

additional investment though they do not increase the overall value of the shareholder’s 

investment. 

Rights Shares 

Rights shares are offered to existing shareholders in proportion to their current holdings, usually 

at a discounted price.they allow shareholders to maintain their ownership percentage and help 

the company raise additional capital. 

Sweat Equity Shares 



Sweat equity shares are issued to employees or directors as a reward for their technical 

expertise, innovation or value addition to the company.these shares may be issued at a 

discount or for non-cash consideration. 

Redeemable and Irredeemable Shares 

Redeemable shares can be bought back by the company after a specified period while 

irredeemable shares are not repayable.modern company laws generally restrict the issue of 

irredeemable shares. 

In summary equity shares offer ownership and growth potential with higher risk, while 

preference shares provide stability and priority of returns. Other types of shares like bonus, rights 

and sweat equity serve specific financial and strategic objectives of companies. understanding 

these types helps investors choose shares according to their risk appetite and financial goals. 

Question 5: Discuss the meaning and characteristics of final accounts. 

Final accounts are the financial statements prepared at the end of an accounting period to 

determine the profit or loss of a business and to show its financial position. they are the final 

outcome of the accounting process and are prepared after completing ledger accounts and the 

trial balance. Final accounts present a summarized and systematic view of a business’s financial 

performance and condition, helping management, owners, investors, creditors and other 

stakeholders make informed decisions. 

Meaning of Final Accounts 

Final accounts mainly consist of the Trading Account, Profit and Loss Account, and the 

Balance Sheet.the Trading Account is prepared to calculate the gross profit or gross loss from 

trading activities. The Profit and Loss Account determines the net profit or net loss after 

considering all indirect expenses and incomes. The Balance Sheet shows the financial position 

of the business on a specific date by listing its assets, liabilities and capital. Together these 

accounts provide a complete picture of the operational efficiency and financial strength of the 

business. 

Final accounts are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, meaning incomes and expenses 

are recorded in the period to which they relate, irrespective of cash transactions. They are 

prepared according to generally accepted accounting principles and statutory requirements to 

ensure accuracy, reliability and comparability. 

Characteristics of Final Accounts 

1. Period-End Statements 

Final accounts are prepared at the end of an accounting period, usually annually 

summarizing all financial activities of the business. 



2. Determination of Profit or Loss 

They help determine business results by calculating gross profit or loss through the 

trading account and net profit or loss through the Profit and Loss Account. 

3. Shows Financial Position 

The Balance Sheet presents a snapshot of the business’s assets, liabilities and capital 

enabling assessment of liquidity and solvency. 

4. Prepared on Accrual Basis 

Incomes and expenses are matched to the relevant period ensuring a true and fair view of 

financial performance. 

5. Based on Accounting Principles 

Final accounts follow principles such as consistency, prudence, matching and going 

concern, which enhance reliability. 

6. Summarized and Structured 

They present financial information in a concise, standardized and easy-to-understand 

format. 

7. Legal and Statutory Importance 

Preparation of final accounts is compulsory for companies and many organizations for 

audit, taxation and regulatory compliance. 

8. Useful for Decision-Making 

Final accounts assist management, investors and creditors in planning, control, 

investment and credit decisions. 

In conclusion final accounts are a vital part of accounting as they clearly present the financial 

performance and position of a business.their characteristics ensure accuracy, transparency and 

usefulness making them essential tools for financial analysis and decision making. 

Question 6: Describe the different methods used for calculation of depreciation in detail. 

Depreciation is the systematic allocation of the cost of a tangible fixed asset over its useful life. 

The main methods of depreciation are explained below in detail. 

1. Straight Line Method (SLM) 

Under the straight-line method, depreciation is charged evenly over the useful life of the asset. A 

fixed amount is written off every year. 

Formula: 

Depreciation = (Cost of Asset – Scrap Value) / Useful Life 

Features: 



• Simple and easy to calculate 

• Suitable for assets that provide equal benefit each year, such as buildings and furniture 

• Book value reduces uniformly 

Merits: 

• Easy to understand and apply 

• Uniform charge on profit and loss account 

Demerits: 

• Does not consider increasing repair costs with age 

 

2. Written Down Value Method (WDV) 

Also known as the reducing balance method, depreciation is charged at a fixed percentage on the 

book value of the asset every year. 

Formula: 

Depreciation = Book Value * Rate of Depreciation 

Features: 

• Depreciation amount decreases each year 

• Commonly used for plant, machinery, and vehicles 

Merits: 

• Higher depreciation in early years 

• Better matching of depreciation and repair costs 

Demerits: 

• Book value never becomes zero 

• More complex than SLM 

 

3. Annuity Method 

This method considers the interest on capital invested in the asset. A fixed annual amount 

(depreciation + interest) is charged to the Profit and Loss Account. 

Features: 



• Suitable for assets requiring heavy initial investment 

• Considers time value of money 

Merits: 

• More realistic for long-term assets 

Demerits: 

• Complicated calculations 

• Rarely used in practice 

 

4. Sinking Fund Method 

Under this method, depreciation is accumulated by investing a fixed amount annually in 

securities so that funds are available for asset replacement at the end of its useful life. 

Features: 

• Annual depreciation plus interest is invested 

• Common for costly assets like plant and machinery 

Merits: 

• Ensures availability of funds for replacement 

Demerits: 

• Requires regular investment 

• Not suitable for small assets 

 

5. Units of Production Method 

Depreciation is based on the actual usage or output of the asset rather than time. 

Formula: 

Depreciation per unit = (Cost – Scrap Value) / Estimated Units 

Annual Depreciation = Units Produced * Rate per Unit 

Features: 

• Suitable for machinery and equipment 

• Depreciation varies with usage 



Merits: 

• Accurate matching of cost with usage 

Demerits: 

• Difficult to estimate total production 

 

6. Depletion Method 

Used for natural resources such as mines, oil wells, and quarries. Depreciation is charged based 

on the quantity extracted. 

Features: 

• Based on resource consumption 

• Reduces asset value as resources are depleted 

 

7. Sum of Years’ Digits Method 

This is an accelerated depreciation method where higher depreciation is charged in earlier years. 

Formula: 

Depreciation = (Remaining Life / Sum of Years’ Digits) * (Cost – Scrap Value) 

Features: 

• Higher depreciation in initial years 

• Suitable for assets that lose value quickly 

Each depreciation method serves a specific purpose. The straight-line method is simple, while 

WDV and sum of years’ digits methods charge higher depreciation in early years. Units of 

production and depletion methods match depreciation with usage. The choice of method depends 

on the nature of the asset, legal requirements, and accounting policy of the business. 

 

 

 

  

 


